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ICC’24 Meeting Minutes 
 
Sunday June 9, 2024, from 11:00 am to 12:00 (MDT) 
In person at the Columbine Room at the Sheraton Denver Downtown Hotel, I. M. Pei Tower. 
Via zoom (Session recorded here.) 
 

Members Attending 
# Name Affiliation, Country Email 
1 Abd-Elhamid Taha Alfaisal University, KSA hamid.taha@gmail.com 
2 Abdallah Shami Western University, Canada abdallah.shami@uwo.ca 
23 Abdellatif Kobbane Mohammed V University, Rabat abdellatif.kobbane@ensias.um5.ac.ma 
3 Adlen Ksentini Eurecom, France adlen.ksentini@eurecom.fr 
4 Ahmed Refaey Hussein University of Guelph, Canada ahmed.refaey@ieee.org 
5 Aiman Erbad  Hamad Bin Khalifa University, Qatar aerbad@ieee.org 
6 Aisha B. Rahman University of New Mexico, USA arahman3@unm.edu 
7 Ammar Kamal Abasi MBZUAI, UAE ammarabbasi2023@gmail.com 
8 Ayman Radwan Instituto de Telecomunicações, Portugal aradwan@av.it.pt 
9 Berk Canberk Edinburgh Napier University, UK B.Canberk@napier.ac.uk 
10 Boubakr Nour Ericsson, Canada n.boubakr@gmail.com 
11 Burak Kantarci University of Ottawa, Canada burak.kantarci@uottawa.ca 
12 Cheng Li Simon Fraser, Canada cheng_li_5@sfu.ca 
13 Damla Turgut U Central Florida, USA damla.turgut@gmail.com 
14 Eirini Eleni Tsiropoulou University of New Mexico, USA eirini@unm.edu 
15 Eric Renault ESIEE Paris -- Univ. Gustave Eiffel, France eric.renault@esiee.fr 
16 Hacene Fouchal Université de Reims Champagne-Ardenne, France Hacene.Fouchal@univ-reims.fr 
17 Hossam Hassanein Queen's University, Canada hossam.hassanein@queensu.ca 
18 Hyunbum Kim Incheon National University, South Korea hyunbumkim@ieee.org 
19 Ismaeel Al Ridhawi Kuwait College of Science and Technology, Kuwait ismaeel.alridhawi@ieee.org 
20 Jalel Ben Othman Centralesupelec, France jalel.benothman@centralesupelec.fr 
21 Kapal Dev Munster Technological University, Ireland kapal.dev@ieee.org 
22 Khalil ibrahimi Khalil ibrahimi,u uit, Morocco ibrahimi.khalil@uit.ac.ma 
24 Lal Verda Cakir Edinburgh Napier University, UK lal.cakir@napier.ac.uk 
25 LORENZ Pascal University of Haute Alsace, France lorenz@ieee.org 
26 Lynda Mokdad UPEC, France lynda.mokdad@u-pec.fr 
27 Maria de Fatima Domingues Khalifa university, UAE fatima.domingues@ua.pt 
28 Marwane Ayaida University of Reims Champagne-Ardenne, France marwane.ayaida@univ-reims.fr 
29 Melike Erol-Kantarci  University of Ottawa, Canada Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca 
30 Mervat AbuElkheir German University in Cairo, Egypt mervat.abuelkheir@guc.edu.eg 
31 Moayad Aloqaily MBZUAI, UAE mzaloqaily@gmail.com 
32 Moez Esseghir UTT, France moez.esseghir@utt.fr 
33 Mohamed Aymen LABIOD Paris 12 University, France mohamed-aymen.labiod@u-pec.fr 
34 Mohamed EL KAMILI Hassan II University of Csablanca, Morocco elkamili@gmail.com 
35 Mohammed Jouhari EMSI, Morocco jouhari4med@gmail.com 
36 Mohannad Alharthi King Abdulaziz University, KSA malharthi1@kau.edu.sa 
37 Mohsen Guizani MBZUAI, UAE mguizani@gmail.com 
38 Nadhir MESSAI France nadhir.messai@univ-reims.fr 
39 Nadjib Aitsaadi UVSQ Paris-Saclay University, France nadjib.aitsaadi@uvsq.fr 
40 Neveen Hijazi JUST, Jordan hijazi.neveen@gmail.com 
41 Nidal Nasser Alfaisal University, KSA nnidal@gmail.com 
42 Nizar Zorba Qatar University, Qatar nizarz@qu.edu.qa 
43 Ouns Bouachir Zayed University, UAE Ouns.Bouachir@zu.ac.ae 
44 Safa Otoum Assistant Professor, Zayed University, UAE safa.otoum@zu.ac.ae 
45 Sami Souihi UPEC, France souihi.sami@gmail.com 
46 Selma Boumerdassi Conservatoire National des Arts et Métiers, France selma.boumerdassi@cnam.fr 
47 Sharief Oteafy DePaul University, USA soteafy@depaul.edu 
48 Sidi Mohammed Senouci University of Bourgogne - ISAT Nevers Sidi-Mohammed.Senouci@u-bourgogne.fr 
49 Soumaya Cherkaoui Polytechnique Montreal, Canada soumaya.cherkaoui@polymtl.ca 
50 Tarek Bejaoui University of Carthage, Morocco tarek.bejaoui@ieee.org  
51 Venkatraman Balasubramanian Arizona State University, USA vbalas11@asu.edu 
52 Yacine Ghamri-Doudane La Rochelle University, France yacine.ghamri@univ-lr.fr 
53 Yaser Jararweh Jordan university of science and technology yaser.amd@gmail.com 

 
 
 

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fi/yoa8qyawffpam0k1arcms/video1939828334.mp4?rlkey=ebu09mhkv3bbtnzdmf3aybupb&dl=0
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Agenda  
• Approval of Agenda 
• Welcoming Remarks and Overview of CommSoft 
• Approval of GC’23 Minutes 
• Website Considerations 
• Update on e-Letter 
• Update on Standards 
• Update on ComSoc Student Competition 
• Update on TC P&P Revisions 
• Awards Subcommittee 

o 2023 Technical Achievement Awards 
o 2024 Awards Season 

• Updates on SIGs 
• Updates on Sponsored Symposia and Conferences 
• Updates on DLP Nominations 
• Other Business (if any), and Next Steps 

 
Approval of Agenda 
The chair, Abd-Elhamid Taha, confirmed that the agenda was shared with attendees in advance. 
No requests for modifications or additional topics were raised. The agenda was then unanimously 
approved as presented. 
 
Welcome and Introductions 

• The chair, Abd-Elhamid Taha, welcomed everyone to the CommSoft Technical Committee 
meeting at ICC’24 and thanked attendees for joining both in person and online. 

• Mission of CommSoft TC: Abd-Elhamid reiterated the mission of the committee, which 
is to advance the state of the art in communications software and serve as a key forum 
for professionals in both communications and computer industries. 

o The committee continues to work on increasing engagement, especially among 
industrial representatives, and enhancing diversity within the community. 

• Membership: The committee has 457 members on the mailing list, with 56 active 
members as of the last meeting (GC’23). 

• Encouraging Participation: Attendees were encouraged to promote membership and 
engage with their local IEEE Communication Society Chapters to foster collaboration. 
There have been successful collaborations with chapters in Saudi Arabia, France, and 
Canada. 

 
The chair also introduced the current executive team for 2023-2024: 

• Chair: Abd-Elhamid M. Taha 
• Vice Chair: Hassine Moungla 
• Secretary: Moayad Aloqaily 
• SIG Coordinator: Marwane Ayaida 
• Newsletter Editors-in-Chief: Aiman Erbad, Moayad Aloqaily 
• Standards Liaison: Mohannad Alharthi 
• Student Competition Program Lead: Hyunbum Kim 
• Website Administrators: Safa Otoum, Ouns Bouachir 

  



  
 

 

Communications Software 
Technical Committee

3 

Approval of GC’23 Minutes 
• The minutes of the GC’23 meeting were posted on the CommSoft TC website prior to 

the ICC'24 meeting for review. 
• The chair opened the floor for any remarks or concerns regarding the GC’23 minutes. As 

no objections were raised, the GC’23 minutes were unanimously approved. 
 
Considerations Website  

• The chair acknowledged the work of the website administrators, Safa Otoum and Ouns 
Bouachir, in maintaining the CommSoft TC website. 

• The website contains all relevant TC news, updates, minutes, agendas, and symposium 
information. 

• Members were invited to offer suggestions for improving the usability and accessibility of 
the website. 

• The chair encouraged attendees to regularly check the website for the latest updates and 
utilize it as a resource for accessing minutes and other relevant materials.  

 
Updates on e-Letter 

• Aiman Erbad, the Co-EiC TC's e-Letter, provided an update on its status. 
• The e-Letter has been consistently published twice a year, and it serves as an important 

platform for sharing news, publications, and other updates relevant to communications 
software. 

• Attendees were encouraged to contribute content for future editions, including news 
about publications, funding, and activities in their respective labs. 

• The chair emphasized that the success of the e-Letter relies on the active engagement 
and contributions from members. 

 
Updates on Standards 

• Mohannad Alharthi, the Standards Liaison, provided an update on the activities of the 
ComSoc Standards Development Board (COM/SDB). 

• The Standards Liaison's role is to report on standardization activities of interest to the TC 
and inform COM/SDB about the TC’s ongoing efforts. 

• A key focus is to support and promote participation in standardization activities relevant 
to communications software. Mohannad encouraged TC members to reach out and 
participate in working groups. 

• Notable active projects include: 
o P1954: Self-Organizing Spectrum-Agile Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 

Communications 
o P1920.2: Vehicle-to-Vehicle Communications for Unmanned Aircraft Systems 
o P1916.1: Standard for Software Defined Networking and Network Function 

Virtualization Performance 
o P1912: Standard for Privacy and Security Framework for Consumer Wireless 

Devices 
o P1935: Standard for Edge/Fog Manageability and Orchestration 

• Attendees were encouraged to get involved in these working groups and contribute to the 
ongoing standardization efforts. 
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Updates on ComSoc Student Competition 
• The chair provided an update on the revisions to the Policies and Procedures (P&P) of 

the TC, which were finalized and approved by the ComSoc TC Board on March 12, 2024. 
• The key points of the revisions included: 

o Alignment with the most recent ComSoc bylaws and P&P. 
o Definition of “active member”: Emphasizing not just attendance but also 

engagement and contribution to TC activities. 
o Introduction of new positions, including Industry Liaison and Women in 

Communications Engineering (WICE) Representative. 
o Streamlining the process for creating, evaluating, and retiring Special Interest 

Groups (SIGs). 
o A review and update of the TC’s awards portfolio to ensure it reflects the evolving 

needs of the community. 
• The chair mentioned that further roles and awards would be developed and expanded 

over time, and the revised P&P document is available on the TC website. 
 
Awards Subcommittee (2023-2024), and Update on Awards 
The page acknowledged the work of the TC’s Awards Subcommittee for 2023-2024 as approved 
by the TC on October 25, 2023, namely 

• Jalel Ben-Othman (as chair) 
• Adlen Ksentini (member) 
• Cheng Li (member) 
• Eirini Eleni Tsiropoulou (member) 
• Hassine Moungla (member) 
• Melike Erol-Kantarci (member) 

 
Technical Achievement Award 2023 

• The chair announced the recipients of the 2023 Technical Achievement Award. The award 
was split between two recipients: 

o Pascal Lorenz, recognized for his outstanding contributions to the field of wireless 
networks within communications software. 

o Burak Kantarci, honored for his significant contributions to the application of AI and 
machine learning in network security, as well as his work on trustworthy Internet 
of Things (IoT) systems. 

• Both recipients were acknowledged for their enduring contributions to the communications 
software community. Pascal Lorenz was recognized remotely, while Burak Kantarci 
accepted the award in person. 

• The chair expressed gratitude to all members of the Awards Subcommittee for their 
dedication in reviewing the nominations and selecting the awardees. 
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2024 Awards Season 
• The chair introduced the 2024 awards season, highlighting four major awards that will be 

presented: 
o Technical Achievement Award: Recognizing outstanding technical 

contributions in communications software. 
o Student Achievement Award: Honoring exceptional contributions by students in 

the field, with a focus on thesis work, publications, patents, and other forms of 
rigorous output. 

o CommSoft TC Service Award: Presented annually to members who have 
shown exemplary dedication and leadership within the TC. 

o Test-of-Time Paper Award: Recognizing influential research in communications 
software, awarded to papers published at least five years ago that have 
demonstrated lasting significance. 

• The Call for Nominations will be sent out to the TC on October 1, 2024, with a 
submission deadline of November 15, 2024. 

• Members were encouraged to nominate colleagues or students who meet the eligibility 
criteria, and the chair noted that detailed guidelines for nominations would be shared in 
the forthcoming awards announcement. 

 
Report on SIG Activities 

• Marwane Ayaida, the SIG Coordinator, provided updates on the ongoing activities of the 
TC’s Special Interest Groups (SIGs). 

• The following SIGs are active, each focusing on a key area within communications 
software: 

o Machine Learning and AI for Networking (Lead: Dr. Melike Erol-Kantarci) 
o Security in Communications Software (Lead: Dr. Safa Otoum) 
o Big Data and Communication Software (Lead: Dr. Hassine Moungla) 
o Blockchains and Applications (Lead: Dr. Moayad Aloqaily) 
o Performance Evaluation (Lead: Prof. Abdellatif Kobbane) 
o Communication Software for Vehicular Ad Hoc Networks (Lead: Prof. Hacene 

Fouchal) 
o NFV and SDN Technologies (Lead: Prof. Sudip Misra) 

• Details on reported activities can be sought either in the meeting recordings or through 
the meeting slides provided on the TC’s website. 

• Members interested in joining any of the standing SIGs are encouraged to contact the 
respective SIG coordinator.  
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Updates on Sponsored Symposia and Conferences 
• The chair provided updates on the TC’s involvement in sponsoring and supporting 

symposia and conferences, emphasizing key events such as ICC'24 (Denver) and 
GC'24 (Cape Town). 

• Submission rates for symposia have declined compared to previous years, with 49 
submissions for ICC'24 and 59 submissions for GC'24. This reflects a broader trend 
observed in several symposia due to a variety of factors. 

• The chair encouraged TC members to submit their work to these flagship conferences 
and support the TC by participating in symposiums and reviewing submissions. 

• The TC also supported additional conferences, including the SoftCom conference, which 
continues to grow and be a major event in telecommunications and computer networks. 

• Call for Participation: Members with experience in serving as symposium chairs or track 
chairs were invited to volunteer for upcoming roles in conferences such as ICC and 
GLOBECOM. 

• The chair expressed appreciation for the efforts of those who have served as 
symposium chairs and track chairs, noting that their contributions are crucial to the 
success of these conferences. 

 
Updates on DLP Nominations 

• The chair encouraged members to submit nominations for the ComSoc Distinguished 
Lecturer Program (DLP), which is an opportunity to recognize members with exemplary 
lecturing and leadership skills in the field of communications software. 

• The deadline for nominations is September 15, 2024, with results expected by the end of 
the year. 

• Members were reminded that the TC is actively supporting DLP nominations and that 
those interested should reach out to the chair for assistance with the nomination 
process. 

• The chair also mentioned previous successful nominations, including Nizar Zorba and 
Tamer ElBatt, both of whom are working through their respective tours. 

 
 
Other Business 

• The chair opened the floor for any other business, but no additional topics were raised by 
the attendees. 

• The chair reminded the members of the importance of engaging with the TC's activities 
and encouraged participation in upcoming conferences, symposia, and SIGs. 

• Members were also reminded to promote the TC and its initiatives within their local 
chapters and to increase membership diversity. 

• The next meeting will be coinciding with GC'24 in Cape Town. 
 
 
Meeting adjourned at 11:52 AM (MDT) on Jun 9, 2024. 


